## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section <del>154 Cr. P.</del>C.) 173 られらら

1. Dist. Danzeling PS Siliguri Year 202	4 FIRNO 1092/24 Day 14.41.24
2. i) Act. IPC Sections 438 A	ii) Act
Sections	PA A STATE OF THE
(a) Occurrence 3 offence : Day	10) Others Acts & Sections
Time Period	Date To
D) Information received at P.S. Date 14.11.2024	Time To
(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No.(c) 743	Time ( +; 25 MW.
(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No (s)	Time 17: 25 WW.
5. Place of Occurrance: (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. O1 Km	N oxto
(b) Address Seth Service man Distance from P.S. (b) Address Seth Service man Distance from P.S.	Beat No
(b) Address Seth Still market 1	lear Rith Plaza, lane behind
(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the	-734001.
Name of the P.S.  6. Complainant / Informant :	District
(a) Name See 1 (a) 1 (b) 1	A
(a) Name Smt. Ambika Agama	X
(b) radiers / ridsballd's Naille	
(c) Date / Year of Birth	(d) Nationality Indian.
(e) Passport No Date of Issue :	Place of Issue
(f) Occupation	
(g) Address Serv Stala Warket wear Kin	(Plaza, lane behind Plahinum building,
7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars	Place of Issue
(Attach separate sheet, if necessary) :	The volume, and the volume of
D Atul Aganwal 5/0- Dec	i Dayal Aganual
Je war sell Aganwal c	0/0 = 0=10: 0 = 1
Both are resident of, Set	h smiles market, near Ritik, lane behind Platinum building 519,
8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information	lane behind Plahnum building stg.
8	
3	
9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if nece	ssary):
,	
10. Total value of properties stolen / involved	
11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any	
12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The or is the or	placed beginning
	Sold Molecultury
13. Action Taken : Since the above report reveals commission of offen	ca(s) as mentioned at item No. 2. Decistered the
investigation / directed AST Office Divas	Top Unda SLA PS to take up
investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S	on point of
	ed to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant /
informant free of cost.	
on original	$\longrightarrow$
written complaint.	14.11.24.
14. Signature / Thumb impression	Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station
of the Complainant / Informant	Name: Diptazit Ohan
15. Date & Time of despatch to the court :	Rank: No. STARpe Act Inchalice.
	Siliguri Police Station Siliguri Police Commissionerate

Date: 12.11.24

## **By Speed Post**

To The Officer Incharge Panitanki TOP Siliguri - 734001

Subject: Complaint against Sri. Atul Agarwal S/O Sri. Devi Dayal Agarwala, resident of seth srilal market, Near Ritik Plaza, lane behind Platinum Building siliguri – 734001 for causing physical and mental torture and mis-appropriation of my movable and immovable properties.

Sir,

I Smt. Ambika Agarwal W/O Sri. Atul Agarwal aged about 51 years, by occupation housewife bring to your kind notice:

- 1. That i was given in marriage to Sri. Atul Agarwal in the year 1998 and out of the said wedlock, I gave birth to two children namely Ayushmaan Agarwal (25 years) and Vedant Agarwal (18 years), since after marriage we lived together as husband and wife at seth srilal market, siliguri together with my father-in-law namely Sri. Devi Dayal Agarwala and my mother-in-law namely Smt. Bimla Devi Agarwal.
- 2. Soon after my marriage I was subjected to physical and mental torture by my husband Sri. Atul Agarwal. I was physically assaulted on various occasions and given mental trauma but I bore all the torture silently due to thinking about my children. Now both my children have grown up and objected when my husband again assaulted me, my father-in-law is physically an incapable person and he is helpless in the matter but my mother-in-law Smt. Bimla Devi Agarwal all along supported and instigated my husband whenever he committed torture upon me and my children. Lastly, at the instigation of my mother-in-law my husband drove me out from my home in the month of March 2024 and I went at my father's place at kolkata along with my younger son in a single cloth. Three years before the incident my elder son was driven out by my husband from our house and he started living with my in-laws at their Iskon Mandir Road house (Shree Radha Apartment, Block C, 1 St Floor) in siliguri.
- 3. Few days ago around 1st week of october i got a reliable information about my husband's extra marital relation with a women named Rimpa Agarwal W/O Mukesh Agarwal residing at 2nd mile, sevoke road, siliguri. After getting the said information my elder son Ayushmaan Agarwal went to my husband's house situated at Seth srilal market, siliguri, where my son found the lady Rimpa Agarwal coming out from the said house. My son entered the house and confronted my husband then he became furious and couldn't explain the reason for solo visit of the said lady. On 19/10/2024, my elder son and his wife (married on 04/07/2024) were also driven out by my mother-in-law and thet got forced to stay at my father's place presently. Now myself along with my 2 children and 1 daughter-in-law are forced to live at my father's place and we are living at the mercy of my father.
- 4. My husband has kept all our jewellery (gold, silver, diamond), papers of landed properties, documents wiz. Passport, aadhar, pan card, IT file, bank accounts and other documents with himself and we are

spending our days in extreme distress. I'm not getting any financial help from my husband and I have been forced to put my signature on various legal documents in past, contents of which are not know to me. My mother-in-law and my husband has hatched up a conspiracy to usurp our legal rights including all our belongings and properties too. The constant torture in the hands of my husband has made me a patient of depression for which since last 12 years I am on medication.

Hence, I request you register an FIR against the said Sri Atul Agarwal and investigate the matter and help me to recover all my movable and immoveable stree dhan properties and belongings with appropriate remedies etc.

Thanking you,
Your's Faithfully,
Ambika Agarwal Ambika Agarwal 12.11.2024
Presently residing at:
2A Ganesh Chandra Avenue, Commerce house, 2nd floor, room no. 8
Kolkata-700013
Ph no.- 8274056348 / 8391869771

Contact Details of Atul Agarwal – 9434045185

Copy to:
The officer in charge
Bhaktinagar police Station
Siliguri − 73400 ₹
(for information and necessary procedure)

Precions on 14.11.2024 at 17:25 h.

Loide siliguri PS ADE NO-743 dt
14.11.24 and Stanted Slg PS

cont no- 1022/24 dt-14.11.24 U/S
498 A IPC and endonned to

ASI Raten kn abost of PNT TOP

byda SLL PS for its inventigation.

Received on 14.11.2024 at. 16:45 hr.

Received on 14.11.2024 at. 16:45 hr.

Vide Panitanki TOP GDE No. 311

Vide Panitanki TOP GDE No. 311

J. 14.11.2024 and forwarded to case

D1. 14.11.2024 and forwarded to specific case

Siligin P.S to start a specific case

Siligin P.S to Start a Specific Case

Under Section of Ratan kr. Ghash.

Under Section ASI Ratan

I.O - Day 1

Interior Incharge Siliguri Police Station Siliguri Police Commissionerate